ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 442

Introduced by Erdman, 47.

WHEREAS, May 30, 2022, marks the one hundredth anniversary of the dedication of the Lincoln Memorial in Washington, D.C.; and

WHEREAS, the National Park Service held a centennial anniversary celebration of the dedication of the Lincoln Memorial honoring the legacy of Abraham Lincoln, the sixteenth president of the United State of America, on March 26, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Bayard High School choir, under the direction of choir director Linda Pilkington, was a featured choir at the celebration and sang four patriotic songs; and

WHEREAS, the Bayard High School choir sang with the Massed Honor Choir, consisting of choirs from all fifty states.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the twenty-nine member Bayard High School choir for being selected to perform at the National Park Service's centennial anniversary celebration of the dedication of the Lincoln Memorial and the legacy of Abraham Lincoln.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to Bayard High School and to Linda Pilkington.